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PLN210152 (Rio Vista Group LLC)
CEQA Comments regarding Draft EIR
Review period of December 23, 2021 through January 24, 2022

January 6, 2022 — Anthony Nicola
Susan Street residents

Christine Shaw

Anna Rosa Ramirez

Maria Isabel Padilla

Guadalupe Alvarez

Eustacio Cardenas

Monica Maldonado

Jose Estanquero

. Jose Ramirez

. Stanley Mano

. David Parra

. Anonymous

. Michael DeLapa, LandWatch Monterey County
. Chris Bjornstad, CalTrans District 5



Friedrich, Michele x5189

From: Anthony Nicola <anthonymnicola@gmail.com> T
Sent: Monday, January 3, 2022 4:55 PM JAN 06 2022
To: cegacomments

Cc: Spencer, Craig x5233

Subject: PLN210152

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ]

Hi Craig,

This is a comment on the notice of intent to adopt a mitigated negative declaration for PLN210152, APN 117-361-016-
000, 51, 53, 55 & 57 Susan St, Royal Oaks 95076.

There is a large error in both the source and quality of information in regards to the water usage of the previous farming
operation.

In the "Env. Health Complete Letter" you can see where EHB accepted the 5.25 acre feet per acre equallying 19.22 acre
feet of water per year, and refers to simply a letter written by Lakeside Organics, a private company, explicitly stating
that no metering was available.

The letter from Lakeside Organics is located at the very end of the "LET_NOHR_PLN210152_112321" document. A few
concerns with that - | don't think Lakeside Organics is a legitimate source for data, especially with no metering. They also
claim to have farmed there for four years, typically 10 years is needed to establish a bonafide history.

In the initial study for the Davis project(PLN190127, a very similar project), "Initial Study Davis Pg92" they cite a much
more legitimate source on page 92, MCWRA annual Groundwater Extraction Summary Report, showing an average
of 2.645 AFY/acre.

This information is in the document titled, "2018GWExtSummaryReport Pg12", and located on pg 12.

The information available from PVWMA is not as direct as it is from MCWRA, but in the document titled
"BMP_Update_Final_February_2014_screen" Pages 23-25, vegetable row crops reflect a 31% of ag land use, totaling
8900 acres. Using the total water drawn from the aquifer at that time(including urban uses as well), 52,000 acre feet,
the per acre usage calculates:

(52,000AFY*31%)/8900 acres = 1.8 AFY/acre

Lower than the MCWRA data, but still highlights the severity of error for what is currently being proposed.

If using the MCWRA data of 2.645 AFY/acre, with their 3.66 acre parcel, they should at the most have only 9.68 AFY to
offset any proposed usage, not 17.9 as currently proposed.

For the record, | have no intention of wanting this project to not go through, as you know I have the project next door, |
just want a fair playing field, and felt the need to call out the pretty obviously fake water number they came up with. |

spoke with a handful of my farming contacts, and they all agree those are made-up numbers.

I'm sure there are even more sources for water data out there that will confirm this.



Thanks Craig,
Could you confirm receipt of this?

I'll drop off hard copies of all these documents next week.

Anthony
831-214-0404
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Project Referral Sheet

Monterey County HCD Planning
1441 Schilling PI South 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 755-5025

TO: FIRE DEPARTMENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC WORKS WATER RESOURCES AGENCY
PARKS DEPARTMENT OTHER:

PLEASE SUBMIT YOUR COMMENTS FOR THIS APPLICATION BY: Monday, December 20, 2021

Project Title: KALL ROBERT E & JANET ROSE (RIO VISTA GROUP LLC)
File Number: PLN210152
File Type: PC

Planner: ARCHBOLD SECOND TIME THROUGH IDR
Location: 51, 53, 55 & 57 SUSAN ST ROYAL OAKS
Assessor's No: 117-361-016-000

Project Description:

Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) a Use Permit to allow the construction of four (4) 16,286 square
foot apartment buildings totaling 60 units for agricultural workforce housing and 1 manager unit; and 2) a Variance
to allow lot coverage exceeding 5%. The property is located at 51, 53, 55 & 57 Susan Street, Royal Oaks
(Assessor's Parcel Number 117-361-016-000), North County Area Plan.

Status: COMPLETE/INCOMPLETE (highlight/circle one)

Recomended Conditions:

The Environmental Health Bureau (EHB) has reviewed the above referenced project and can consider the project
as complete without conditions.

Notes to EHB

Land Use: APN# 117-361-016-000 is 3.66 acres. Property is proposing 61 two-bedroom units (8 occupants per
unit) for 488 Occupants, as well as 1 one-bedroom Unit (Resident Manager/Office) for 1 occupant. There is
centralized laundry proposed for this site.

Wastewater: “Conditional” Can and Will Serve letter from Pajaro County Sanitation District (PCSD) dated
11/17/21 received, verifying sewer service.

Water: Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District (PSMCSD) Can-And-Will-Serve letter dated August 20,
2021 received with application (Page 52/132) that confirms drinking water service for the proposed 61 units. Initial
Water Use/Nitrate Impact Questionnaire received with application (Page 54/132).

Parcel is zoned as farmlands and is currently used for farming crops.

Water Demand: Letter from Lakeside Organic Gardens dated 11/17/21 provides a crop history from what was
grown on the blocks proposed to be considered for development on APN# 117-361-016-000. Well meter data is
reportedly not available for this site. According to Lakeside Organic Gardens, the average total water consumption
on an annual basis, based on historical crop data) uses 5.25 acre feet per acre, per year (on 3.66 acres, that is 19.22
acre feet per year).

The applicant furnished to EHB a letter dated 12/7/2021 that included empirical data from 2 previously completed
employee housing projects that are similar in use, design and implementation of water conservation devices to
support a water use estimate of 45gallons of water per person, per day. A full season’s worth of data has been
received from the Boronda Villas Agricultural Employee Housing Project at 1144 Madison lane, Salinas, as well as
3 months of data from a newly approved Employee Housing Project located in Greenfield. The total water use
(domestic, laundry and landscape) in gallons per day per person show averages of 35.48 and 34.04, respectively,
with peak use observed at 39.24 gallons per day per person in July 2021. Based on the empirical data received, the
project is advocating a value of 45 gallons per day per person for 8 month-occupancy which equals approximately
16.2 acre feet per year of water demand, adequately demonstrating that the project will incur a minor or
insubstantial net use of water compared to the existing use. However, County staff will require analysis that
assumes a 12-month occupancy. EHB anticipates the applicant will coordinate with HCD-Planning to adjust the

Signature: _Connor Cappi, REHS Date: _December 20, 2021
Please return a copy to RMA Planning




project parameters so that the water use estimate will not exceed the estimated (from crop records) historical water
use for the site.

Solid Waste/Recycling: Waste Management Can-And-Will-Serve dated August 20, 2021 received with
application (Page 53/132) that guarantees Waste Management will serve Pajaro Apartments to provide weekly
collection services of trash, recyclables and organic waste. Trash enclosure locations called out on pages C1.4,
C1.1, and A1.1.

Hazardous Materials Management Services:
Hazardous Materials Questionnaire included on page 58/132 of the application. Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assessment also included on page 63/132.

Consumer Health Protection Services:

An employee housing permit will be required prior to occupancy. Prior to issuance of construction permit, an
employee housing permit and plan check application with associated fees will be need to be submitted to EHB’s
Consumer Health Protection Services for review and acceptance.

Signature: _Connor Cappi, REHS Date: _December 20, 2021
Please return a copy to RMA Planning




(EESRATING 25 YEARS l96-10'l‘
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November 17, 2021
To whom it may concern,

Lakeside Organic Gardens is the largest family-owned and operated solely organic
vegetable grower/shipper in the USA. Producing over 45 commaodities year-round, they
are committed to being 100% organically grown in California and ship across the USA
and Canada. Lakeside Organics produce is sold nationwide and into Western Canada
through distributors, national chain grocers, and processors.

Lakeside Organic Gardens has been farming the Miller Ranch at the end of Susan
street in Pajaro,CA for the past 4 years. On an annual basis there are several factors
that attribute to the yield and crop selection variety to be harvested. These factors can
be grouped into three categories which are technological, biological and environmental
variations.

| have been asked to provide a crop history of what we grew on the blocks proposed to
be considered for development on APN# 117-361-016-000. Estimated water
calculations are based upon nozzle flow rates, operating pressure, irrigation pipe size,
run times and number of cycles for each specific crop cycle. In a typical year on
average, we have 3 cycles / turns of crop on the blocks associated with this parcel. The
average total water consumption on an annual basis uses 5.25 Acre Feet Per Acre per
year.

The three crops we grew, and the water used are as follows:

1) Celery (2 Acre/Feet Per Acre Per Cycle)
2) Spinach (1 Acre/Feet Per Acre Per Cycle)
3) Brussels Sprouts (2.25 Acre/Feet Per Acre Per Cycle).

If any more information is needed, please let me know.

Thank you,

Juan Gonzalez

Operations Supervisor

Lakeside Organic Gardens, LLC

577 Judd Road Watsonville, CA 95076

Cell 831.278.2451 | Office 831.722.6266 | Fax 831.722.6286
Juan@lakesideorganic.com | www.lakesideorganic.com

Lakeside Organic Gardens, LLC
577 Judd Road Watsonville, CA 95076
Office 831.722.6266 | Fax 831.722.6286


mailto:email@lakesideorganic.com
http://../Users/lindsey/Documents/NEW%20Website/Launch%20Tactics/www.lakesideorganic.com

Discussion/Conclusion/Mitigation:

Utilities and services are furnished to the project site by the following providers:

= Wastewater Treatment: City of Salinas, Department of Public Works

= Water Service: California Water Company (Cal Water)

» Solid Waste: Waste Management

= Natural Gas & Electricity: Monterey Bay Community Power and PG&E

19(a): Less Than Significant Impact. There are two existing sanitary sewers within the project
site. The proposed project would be connected to the existing City of Salinas Davis Road Trunk
Sewer, which runs parallel to Davis road, just outside the west shoulder. On-site storm drainage
improvements would be provided in conformance with the Post Construction Stormwater
Management Requirements for Development Projects in the Central Coast Region, Central Coast
Regional Water Quality Control Board Resolution No. R3-2013-0032 (“Regional Permit”) and the
guidance documents promulgated by the Monterey Regional Stormwater Management Program
(MRSWMP), including the Stormwater Technical Guide for Low Impact Development, dated
February 18, 2014. The proposed project would not require additional construction or relocation
of utility facilities which would cause significant environmental effects. The sanitary sewer
connection and storm drainage improvements would result in less-than-significant impact.

19(b): No Impact. The subject property will be served by California Water Service Company
Salinas District (CWSC). CWSC has issued a “Can and Will Serve” letter stating that they would
provide water services to the proposed project. CWSC projected future demand increases in their
2015 Urban Water Management Plan (2015 UWMP). The 2015 UWMP describes the service area,
system supply and demand, water supply reliability and water shortage contingency planning,
demand management measures and climate change. The actual water use within the CWSC
Salinas District was 14,659 AFY in 2015. The proposed project projected water demand is within
Cal Water’s UWMP demand increase for multi-family residential use. The UWMP considers
multi-year drought scenarios and concludes adequate supply would be available in accordance
with CWSC urban water management planning. CWSC and Monterey County regulations also
require conservation and water reduction during periods of drought.

Further, a Water Demand Assessment was prepared for the project by Schaaf & Wheeler, and is
contained in Appendix M. The report details the total water demand post-project and compares
with pre-project water use based upon current and historical agricultural use.

Water demand for the existing agricultural row on the site was estimated using MCWRA annual
Groundwater Extraction Summary Reports, which summarize the reported water use within the
SVGB Reported water use for vegetable (row crop) irrigation ranges from 2.4 to 2.9 acre-
feet/year/acre (AFY/acre) within the Pressure Sub-Area, depending upon the annual rainfall. The
average use from 2008 to 2018 was 2.645 AFY/acre. Applying that average use to the project site,
the existing agricultural water demand is estimated to be 42.3 AFY.

Café Tori Investments LLC (Harvest Moon Agricultural Employee Housing) Initial Study Page 92
PLN190127



2018 Net Acres by Subarea and Crop Type

35,000 -
30,000 -
25,000 -
o
& 20,000 A
<
@ 15,000 -
=z
10,000 -
5,000 -
Berries Field Forage Grapes Nursery Other Trees Vegetables
EPressure MEast Side ®Forebay Upper Valley
2018 Berries Field Forage Grapes Nursery Other Trees Vegetables
(Net Acres) | (Net Acres) | (Net Acres) | (Net Acres) | (Net Acres) | (Net Acres) [ (Net Acres) | (Net Acres)
Pressure 2,326 208 25.0 1,491 - 499 374 33,337
East Side 3,262 50.2 - 3,015 362 163 68.0 22,400
Forebay - 139 - 17,954 - 374 1,082 33,535
Upper Valley - 220 115 20,952 - - 358 26,447

Figure 17. 2018 Net Acres Reported by Crop Type and Subarea.

2018 Acre-Feet/Acre by Subarea and Crop Type
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Figure 18. 2018 Acre-Feet/Acre by Crop Type and Subarea.

12|Page




area and approximately 34,650 acres were in the
model area. For this BMP Update, these data have
been supplemented to include land use data within the
PVWMA service area collected by PVWMA in 2011,
2012, and 2013. The total acreages for general land
use type within the PVWMA boundaries are presented
in Table 2-3 below. Due to the different areas analyzed
(model area and service area), only trends are
discussed.

Urban and rural residential land use has been steadily
increasing, from approximately 5% of the total service
area in 1966 to 17% of the total service area in 2006
(PVWMA, personal communication). DWR land use
data were analyzed to determine historical agricultural
land use changes in the basin. As shown in Table 2-3
between 1966 and 1975, agricultural land use
increased by approximately 3,000 acres (about 10%) in
the Pajaro Basin. From 1975 to 1989, agricultural land
use in the basin increased by approximately 1,100 acres
(3%). However, from 1989 to 1997, agricultural land
use in the Pajaro Basin increased by approximately

Table 2-3 Summary of Land Use

200 acres (0.5%; Montgomery Watson/AT Associates
1999-2000). From 2011 to 2013, agricultural acreage

has stayed stable, with less than a 500-acre increase.

An understanding of the historical land use conditions
and cropping patterns is necessary to develop an
understanding of the historic water use patterns. These
data are also utilized by the PVHM’s Farm Process
(Schmid and Hanson 2009), which allows detailed
simulations of agricultural pumping based on simulated
crop water demand. Table 2-4 shows the relative
breakdown by crop type and the changes in crop types
planted in the Pajaro Valley Model Area over the last
47 years.

Acreage
Land Use Type 1966 | 1975 | 1982 | 1989 | 1997 | 201 2012 | 2013
Total Agricultural Acreage 30,450 33,410 | 31,520 34,460 34,650 | 28,270 28,380 28,700
Urban Acreage 4,760 @ 6,690 | 8,020 8,380 12,860 NA NA NA
Native Vegetation 61,300 56,410 | 56,970 53,660 49,000 NA NA NA

Values from 1966-1997 are for the model area; acreages from 2011-2013 are for PVWMA service area; data are rounded to the

nearest 10 acres; NA = not available.
Sources: PVYWMA 2002, and PVYWMA data, 2013

Table 2-4 Historical Agricultural Land Use

Land Use Type

Historic Land Use: % of Surveyed Land

“iogs | to7s | tom2 | tass | 105 | 2om | o012
6 13 19 19 20 33 26

Strawberry 25
Irrigated Fallow 14 12 10 11 12 8 9 8
Caneberries, Bushberries, & Vines 0 0 2 4 5 16 18 19
Vegetable Row Crops 48 39 33 38 40 26 31 31
Field Crops 2 4 6 3 2 NA NA NA
Deciduous (apple orchards) 25 26 24 17 11 8 8 7
Pasture 4 5 3 3 4 NA NA NA
Nursery 1 2 4 6 6 5 5
Other/Unknown NA NA NA NA NA 3 3

Values from 1966-1997 are for the model area; acreages from 2011-2013 are for the PYWMA service area and represent
consolidated land use categories. For example, Field Crops were mapped as Vegetable Row Crops. Data are rounded to the
nearest percentage point and may not sum to 100% due to rounding. NA = Not Available.

Sources: PVWMA 2002, and PVYWMA data, 2013

Chapter 2 (Final - February 2014)
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Current Land Use

Land use within the Pajaro Valley is primarily
agricultural. Figure 2-19 shows the 2013 breakdown
for the land uses within the PVWMA service area.
Table 2-5 shows current land use acreages and
estimated crop values. Most notably there has been
a steady increase in caneberries, with raspberries and
blackberries currently accounting for over 19% of the
crops grown within the PVWMA service area. As
these types of crops are more water intensive than
some of the crops that have been replaced, such as
apples, this trend has increased water use.

Future Land Use

Urban

As shown in Table 2-3 (previous page), urban land
use in the Pajaro Valley increased from approximately

4,800 acres in 1966 to 12,900 acres in 1997 and 13,373

acres in 2006 (PVWMA, personal communication).
Urban population growth will affect the Pajaro Valley

by causing the conversion of undeveloped areas or
potentially agricultural land to urban land (expansion
of urban areas for new development) and/or by
increasing population density within existing urban
areas (infill development and redevelopment). Table
2-6 projects future population growth for urban water
users within the City of Watsonville as an example for
projected population growth within the Pajaro Valley.

Agricultural

Based on the historical data in Table 2-3, the total
agricultural land area has remained relatively constant
from 1989 onward. Though crop rotation creates
annual shifts in crop related land use, there have been
significant shifts in the types of crops grown in the
valley, as shown in Table 2-4 (previous page). The
trend of replacing low-water-use crops with higher
value, more-water-intensive crops may continue.

Table 2-5 Current Agricultural Land Use and Crop Valuge'

$ value per 2013 crop

Land Use Type 2011 2012 2013 acre $ value

Fallow 2,364 2,600 2,300 - -
\Zlﬁgsrt]?:]’l'eAF:fl‘é‘;g&ggsét'f)“”ce Celery, 7420 8810 8,900 $8,367  $74,466,300
Strawberries 9,380 7,350 7,160 $49,921 $357,434,360
Caneberries 4,300 4,890 5,200 $51,149 $265,974,800
Blueberries 40 40 70 $32,333 $2,263,310
Vines/Grapes 150 130 120 $8,5632 $1,023,840
Deciduous (Apple Orchards) 2,320 2,130 2,120 $5,384 $11,414,080
Nurseries/Flower/Subtropical Plants 1,380 1,400 1,860 $97,930 $182,149,800
- -
Total Acreage 28,270 28,280 28,700 $894,726,490

Source: PYWMA 2013 land use data and crop values from the Santa Cruz County Ag Commissioner 2012 Crop Report

'Although the Pajaro Valley includes portions of both Santa Cruz and Monterey Counties, Santa Cruz County crop values were
assumed to be more reflective of the Pajaro Valley since Monterey County crop values may be heavily influenced by those of

the Salinas Valley.

Table 2-6 Watsonville Estimated Population Growth

o0 | aots | om0 2o | o030 2030 |

‘ Watsonville Population

65739 66,826 68759 71,318 73,691 75073

Source: Watsonville Urban Water Management Plan 2010

Chapter 2 (Final - February 2014)
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Pajaro Valley 2012). As shown in Figure 2-21 below,
Land Use although population growth has continued
Summer 2013 . .
to increase over the past fifteen years, urban
Explanation
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water use has remained relatively constant,
due to water conservation programs. The
City plans to continue to achieve no net
increase in groundwater use in the future

AP Tutfixban] through a combination of expanded water
25 conservation and increased surface water
: e supply.
: i Table 2-7 (following page) presents a

e D detailed breakdown of water use within the

: 4}* Pajaro Valley from 2001-2013. The table
_ identifies groundwater, surface water, and
b i s delivered water separately. The metered

wells category represents 95% of agricultural

wells, with the remaining wells including

mutual wells and a number of wells used for

Figure 2-19. Pajaro Valley Land Use Summer 2013
Source: PVYWMA Data

WATER USE

Pajaro Valley water use for 2000 to 2013 is shown in
Figure 2-20 . The five-year average for groundwater
use from 2009-2013 is approximately 52,000 af. The

five-year average from 2009-2013 for total water use,

including delivered water and City of Watsonville
surface water use, is approximately 55,000 afy.

The City of Watsonville’s stated goal regarding water

demand is to have no net increase in groundwater
use (Steve Palmisano, BMP Joint Meeting, August

Production and Precipitation Trends
Pajaro Valley 2000 - 2013
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Figure 2-20. Pajaro Valley Groundwater and Delivered Water Use

Rainfall

(inches)

non-agricultural purposes.

WATER QUALITY

Water resources in the Pajaro Valley include both
surface water and groundwater. Currently, groundwater
is the predominant source of supply. However, since
surface water represents potential sources for the
future, it is important to understand the current state
of both groundwater and surface water quality in the
basin. The main water quality standards that apply

are outlined in the Basin Plan for the Central Coastal
Basin, prepared by the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region (2011).
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60,000
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Water Use or Population
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Source: Steve Palmisano, City of Watsonville

Figure 2-21. Historical City of Watsonville Water Use

Chapter 2 (Final - February 2014)
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To the Monterey Planning Commision, we the residents of Susan Street contend that the proposed
multilevel development PLN210152 would destroy our neighborhood.

-The traffic movements and parking requirements associated with the development present an
unreasonable environmental impact. This will affect adjoining properties and pose an unacceptable safety
risk to the residents, which include young children and senior citizens.

-The proposed location/s are not suitable for the density proposed, no less than a +55% variance is being
requested.

-Increasing the TOTAL population of Pajaro by_25% on these two lots alone is shocking and
unacceptable.

-Agricultural housing is inconsistent with the neighborhoods developed in the area. This type of proposed
development is not sympathetic to the surrounding neighborhood and will devalue residential property
values in the area, a circumstance that myself and many of my neighbors, who are senior citizens, can ill
afford.

-There is no other development like this on Susan Street. It is out of character, without precedent and
does not service the local community of Susan Street.

Ante la Comision de Planificacion de Monterey, nosotros, los residentes de Susan Street, afirmamos que
el desarrollo de varios niveles PLN210152 propuesto destruiria nuestro vecindario.

-Los movimientos de trafico y los requisitos de estacionamiento asociados con el desarrollo presentan un
impacto ambiental irrazonable. Esto afectara las propiedades contiguas y representara un riesgo de
seguridad inaceptable para los residentes, que incluyen nifios pequefios y personas mayores,

-La/s ubicacién/es propuestas no son aptas para la densidad propuesta, se solicita una variacién no
menor al +55%.

-Aumentar la poblacion TOTAL de P&jaro en un 25% solo en estos dos lotes es impactante y
inaceptable.

-La vivienda agricola es inconsistente con los barrios desarrollados en el area. Este tipo de desarrollo
propuesto no simpatiza con el vecindario circundante y devaluara los valores de las propiedades
residenciales en el area, una circunstancia que yo y muchos de mis vecinos, que son personas de la
tercera edad, no podemos permitimos.

-No hay otro desarrollo como este en Susan Street. Esta fuera de lugar, sin precedentes y no sirve a la
comunidad local de Susan Street.

PRINCIPAL PETITIONER. Name: Christine Shaw Address: 24 Susan Street
Phone: 831-421-2052. Email; Lolamako@amail.com
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Re: PLN210152 - Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration
Meonterey County Planning Commission

Dear Pianning Commission:
| am writing to you, pleading with you, to help our neighborhood. To hear our collective voices.

{ am a mom and homeowner, supparting my husband and keeping our family together as he batlies an
aggressive form of non-hodgkin's lymphoma. His diagnosis came one day before my fathers passing from
metastatic colon cancer after caring for him for the last ten weeks of his life.

| have so little left to give, and yet here | am having to advocate for my home, neighborhood and
community. Most of whom work all day and have littie left to give themselves,

Life has been hard, and the thought of Josing the neighborhood, community and neighbors | have grown
up with, had planned fo raise my children in, is terrifying and overwhelming in the best of times, let alone
NowW.

I, and my neighbors on Susan and Gonda Street, foel like we're being taken advantage of. | must say,
looking at the other h2A housing in the area(Spreckels, Salinas, and Greenfield) the evidence seems to
support something amiss(if I'm being generous) as NONE of those developments have been plopped into
an existing neighborhood like ours, that would do such a huge amount of damage. They all uillize their
own infrastructure connected to main roads and arteries.

What about our neighborhoods is at all able to handie 488 and 272 people?

The densily is appalling. The lack of infrastructure in the form of SAFE roads to access the developments,
and parking is conceming to say the least. Our roads are natrow, | invite ALL of you to spend some time
on our streets to see for yoursetves that this project is a giant boondoggle that only appears somewhat
acceptable on paper.

There is NO parking, our streets CANNOT handle the increased traffic. When reading the transportation
and traffic section of the mitigated negative declaration | couldn't help but wonder just how Mr. Higgins
came to the conclusion that there was a “less than significant impact” on alt studied fronts, and while on
the subject, | see at least four intersections that have been studied but nothing about our current traffic,
which thers is little of.

Having a quiet neighborhood with littls to no traffic, does not mean there is room for someone else's
traffic. We enjoy allowing our kids to ride bikes, play baskstball, soccer and tag safely on the strest. Our
senior citizens walk our street for exercise. Our street Is alive with community. None of that will be
possible with the addition of this development.

While he addressed a “worst case scenatio” of the h2a being converted to traditional apartments(which is
exactly what happened at the Tanimura & Antle project in Spreckeis{"and would generate and estimated
454 daily trips which would be greater than the default threshold of 110 daily trips set by the Technical
Advisory on Evaluating Transportation Impacts at CEQA”}} no one is acknowledging that this project is
already a worst case scenario for the residents of Susan Street.



if we look at the study results for the H2A housing, that is still a conservative estimate of 148 trips a day.
QOur neighborhood does not reach that on a holiday, with guests, not even close. With less than 70 cars
total{l counted) fot the entire Susan Street community, with a portion of those not being used daily, our
current traffic is miniscule.

H2a workers will be bussed all over Monterey County, at all hours of the day and night. Busses will
completely block our streets from safely entering and exiting. How many buses, vans and cars does it
fake fo move 488 people?

This sounds unbelievable. 1 don't know how anyone who has spent any time at all on our sireet/s can
think that is acceptable,

The sounds of kids playing in the street, tearing through yards, doing what | did as a kid on this street, is
magic. Watching my senior citizen neighbors shower my kids with love and care, just like they did for me
when | was a child, is priceless. Where do you find nesighborhoods like this anymore? Where are we to
go, when Pve grown up with these peaple? I've been in 9% of the houses on this sireet as a child. This is
a generational neighborhood. Peaple live their entire lives here, myself included.

Houses don't go up for sale often here, people stay. Our properties are slowly going up in value, this type
of structure is not at all compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. 1 am firmly convinced that such an
edifice will devalue my property, a circumstance that myself and many of my neighbors, who are senior
citizens, can ill afford.

Further reading about the populationfhousing impacts in regards to growth and the general plan,
increasing the population of pajaro by 25% con just these TWO LOTS, accessed by two streets that cannot
allow more than one oversized vehicle to pass at a time, is imprudent and lacks compassion for the
existing communities.

Reviewing The Land Use and Planning, section a and b, conclusion that this development would have a
“less than significant impact” on our established community, is a LIE.

Using legal jJargon and SPLITTING HAIRS within the general plans wording, not once actually taking into
consideration the community they would be disrupting(ruining) this is a case of developers making
choices from their ivory towers, with no real notion of what Pajaro is [ike, what our communities are like,
what the PEOPLE are like.

One of the best examples of how these develapers don't actually care about us; less than half of the
streets residents received the Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration, myself
included{despite being on the distribution list...)My driveway falls about 3 feet short of the (inadequate)
taw of notifying those within 300 feet. Our street is under 700 fest long, under 20 homes, and they only
did the bare minimum?

To add insult to injury, it was only sent in Engtish. Did they not care that the majority of our neighborhood
is of hispanic origin? My family included. Does their opinicn not count? They say they're building this for
farmworkers, who are in dire need of safe, clean and affordable housing(! agree) and yet they ignore that
a large portion of the Susan and Gonda Street residents are farmworkers themselves, who by and large
do not speak or read english. So they only matter when they work for large companies, bussed in from
out of the area? Our long term residents, who make up Pajaro, don't matter?



In addition, while yes this land is currently, and has been, cultivated row crops, Susan Street has NEVER
been an access point for the farm. No tractors, no buses or cars. The gate stays locked and | can count
on one hand the number of times it has been opened(aside from the current project) The farm has had
ZERO impact on Susan Street, most of us not even knowing when things are being harvested. The
workers and all vehicles are brought in via San Juan Road.

Our community is not anti-development, not in the slightest, but this is not a good fit. The neighborhoods,
density, lack of parking and infrastructure is not appropriate.

Susan Street Monday, January 17, 2022

Thank you for your time

Christine Shaw and Family
24 Susan Street
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To the Monterey Planning Commision,

I am writing this letter to express my strong opposition against the new project proposal in
building apartment complexes in my heighborhood.

| have lived on Susan Street for over 45 years now. | have raised my children here along with my
grandchildren. In addition my family owns and rents out 4 homes on Susan street, therefore | have
to look out for the best interest of not just my family but also my tenant’s.

Opening our street to a project of this magnitude would be devastating to my family, tenants and
neighbors. We already have an ongoing parking problem that is addressed between neighbors.
Adding 60 units would absolutely flood our streets. | would no longer feel safe letting my grandkids
piay outside due to all the traffic. We as homeowners need to stand up for what's right and moving
forward with this project is not the right move, not the right area. Please reconsider your proposal.

Thank vou

Ana Rosa Ramirez

39 Susan Street
Royal Oaks Ca. 85076



January 17, 2022
Dear Planning Commissioners,
Subject: H-2A Housing/Susan Street/Pajaro

I am writing in opposition of H-2A Housing at the end of Susan Street. As a member of
the community and a home owner for more than 44 years, we believe that kind of housing is not
in the community's best interest, and if approved, will lead this community in the wrong
direction.

Regarding the location of the proposed project, did you know that most of the
neighborhood has owned their homes here for decades. Some for more than 40 years. We've
stuck by our community through good and bad times.

There are many problems associated with the proposed project. Morning and afternoon
traffic is already horrendous where Susan St. and San Juan Rd. meet. Increased traffic poses a
danger to the neighborhood children who play in the street and pedestrians walking and
exercising. Some homes/lots already don't have proper sidewalks, If you disrupt our
neighborhoad's demographic balance, ex. with a bunch of males, that will create other dangers
and nuisances.

Our property vatues, while lagging, would take a huge hit as well as any rent or sale
potential.

What the Planning Commission should do right now is postpone ali dec_i,sioﬁg.unti[ the
public can participate fully in the review process. Logically, there are better sites suited for your
project in the abundant acres of farms and ranches along San Juan Road and the rest of
Monterey County. These sites would have better and direct access to main roads without
disrupting and destroying our great neighborhood.

Sincerely,

LY

Ot et @j Mﬂ)
Maria tsabel Padilla

W Sussn ot




To whom it May concern

[ have live in this house since | was 3. | think the project is going to affect us in a bad way.
It’s bad enough that we have limited parking, opening the street means that the parking situation
will worsen. | believe it’s a safety hazard for our children having so much traffic coming in and out
of our street. | also think our property value will come down if you build low income apartments near
our street

Sincerely
Guadalupe Alvarez
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Monterey County

Housing & Community Development
1441 Schilling PL South 2™ Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Re: PLN210152 - Notice of intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration
Monterey County Planning Commission

Dear Planning Commission:

| am writing to express my strong opposition to PLN210152, at 51, 53, 55, & 57 Susan Street, Royal Oaks
{117-361-016-000) for a combined development permit (Kall Robert E & Janet Rose (Rio Vista Group LLCY

This proposed project will significantly change the safe, friendly, family environment that will have
adverse effects on the residents of Susan Street, if the high density apartments are constructed in 100
year flood plain. If development occurs in the floodway fringe, and there is an increase in flood stage,
there will be an increase in flood damages for adjoining properties. Has it been demonstrated that
there WILL NOT be an increase in the base flood elevation within our community, as a result of the
proposed development?

The Pajaro River levee system is inadequate. Major flooding occurred in 1995 and 1998 that resulted in
significant inundation and damage caused by overtopping or breaching of the levees. Floods in 1995
caused millions in damage and two people iost their lives, with additional damage in 1997 and 1998 and.
displacement of hundreds of residents, Levels of flood protection along the Pajaro River system are
among the lowest of any federal flood control project in California. Poor levee strength further
reduces this expected performance. Levees nearly broke again in the federally declared storm disasters
of January-February 2017, and a 1600-foot-long seepage berm was needed to buttress the outboard
levee flank when numerous observations of seepage and boils were made. The Pajaro River Flood Risk
Management Project is a multi-benefit project that will reduce fiood risk to the City of Watsonville and
Pajaro, but is only in the CEQA environmental review process. To allow development/construction in
the 100 year flood plain adjacent to the Pajaro River levee before the levee systems can be cleaned and’
strengthened is premature and detrimental to the well- being and safety of Susan Street residents as
well as the workers who will reside in the apartments.

The layout and building density for 482 people at the proposed Pajaro Apartments is too Ja rge:

The development size should be decreased. Page 47 of the Mitigated Negative Declaration mentions
that none of the other agricultural employee housing projects have come close to actually being at
maximum occupancy since units are often occupied by fewer than 8 people and tends to be seasonal.
Why is it necessary to build additional apartments in Pajaro if other employee housing is not filled to
capacity? | urge you to disapprove the proposed re-zoning for an increase in the 5% variance to 55.6%.
A 200% increase is egregious and doesh’t seem necessary or appropriate in the flood plain.



Monterey County

Housing & Community Development
1441 Schilling PL South 2™ Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Re: PLN210152 - Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration
Monterey County Planning Commission

Dear Planning Commission:

1 am writing to express my strong opposition fo PLN210152, at 51, 53, 55, & 57 Susan Street,
Royal Oaks (117-361-016-000) for a combined development permit (Kall Robert E & Janet Rose
(Rie Vista Group LLC)

I have lived on Susan Street since 1952, | own my home. [ raised my children here, one of
whom also owns a home here. My community and relationships are vital to my well being. This
street has been quiet and safe for over 70 years. Not once have 1 considered moving away. Until
now.

This project is too big, with too much traffic. If you want to develop the lot, use another way to
get in. Why can't you use the Miller property? They wanit to develop it anyway.

Don't use our street. You'd be destroying our neighborhood in the progess. You'd have senior
citizens forced to move, all the while having lost equity in our homes, uprooting us from
neighbors we've known most of our lives, to move where? | certainly won’t be able to stay local.
Feels like senior citizens really don't matter, that we're disposable.

Thank you
Dorlhey Mo
Stanley Mano ) - / 7 - 2.2

38 Susan Street



M Gmail
Concerns about new project

david parra <david-parra@att.net> Mon, Jan 17, 2022 at 6:53 PM
To: Christine Shaw <keepsusanstreetclosed@gmail.com>

I have concerns in regards to the new projects, such as affecting our homes price and market value. Traffic flow along
with the security of both our family and home. We have been victims of vandalism for the past couple months, adding
another 500 people will only make these incidents more common and even worse. We have issues with the shop in
the front of the street and do not want to have another issue down the street. | am not the only one that shares these
concerns and many of my fellow neighbors share the same ones or even more.

Sent from my iPhone



While | am awars that the planning commission has access to the Land Use
Advisory Committee minutes, | am including them here with highlighted portions
as | feel they are worth reviewing.

The members were able to hear our concerns and felt they were valid, advising
the developers and relevant parties accordingly.

There is also a copy of the initial petition by Stanley Mano of 38 Susan Street.

* To note, at least four more Susan Street residents were present for the LUAC
meeting, but due to accessibility issues were not able to voice their concerns.
One resident is 85 and was unable to hear the meeting on his phone, and does
not have a computer or smart phone. Two neighbors used one computer to
access the meeting, Jessica Costa and Emilio Padilla. To clarify, they are two
separate homes/residents, representing two separate families.




MINUTES
North County Land Use Advisory Committee
December 1, 2021

1.  Meeting called to order by  David Evans at 5:35 pm

2.  Roll Call

Members Present:
David Evans, Sherry Owen, Michael Mastroianni, Lesley Noble (4)

Members Absent:
John Robinett, Emily Tafoya (2)

3. Approval of Minutes:

A.  October 6,2021 minutes

Motion: Lesley Noble (LUAC Member's Name)
Second: Sherry Owen (LUAC Member's Name)
Ayes: Sherry Owen, Lesley Noble, David Evans, Michael Mastroianni (4)
Noes: 0

Absent: John Robinett, Emily Tafoya (2)

Abstain: 0

4. Public Comments: The Committee will receive public comment on non-agenda items that are within the
purview of the Committee at this time. The length of individual presentations may be limited by the Chair.

None

5 Scheduled Item(s)



6. Other Items:

A) Preliminary Courtesy Presentations by Applicants Regarding Potential Projects
None
B) Announcements

Introduction of new HCD LUAC liaison, Shawn Archbold

7. Meeting Adjourned: 6:59 pm —

Minutes taken by:  Lesley Noble




Action by Land Use Advisory Committee
Project Referral Sheet

Monterey County Housing & Community Developny
1441 Schilling Place 2™ Floor
Salinas CA 93901 ke

(831) 755-5025 !

Advisory Committee: North County

| Item Title: AB 361 FINDING I\
Description:  On September 16, 2021, Governor Newsom sngned AB 361. Th1s
legislation amends the Brown Act to allow meeting bodies subject to
the Brown Act to meet via teleconference during a proclaimed state of
emergency in accordance with teleconference procedures established
by AB 361. For the December 1*' remote meeting, the LUAC must
make the findings.

Staff recommends, pursuant to AB 361 and in order for the LUAC to
continue to meet remotely via teleconference, the LUAC find: 1) that
the COVID-19 pandemic state of emergency declared by Governor
Newsom is still in effect; 2) that the Planning Commission has
reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency; and 3) that
the Monterey County Health Officer continues to recommend social
distancing measures for meetings of legislative bodies of local

agencies.
RECOMMENDATION:
Motion by:  David Evans (LUAC Member's Name)
Second by:  Michael Mastroianni (LUAC Member's Name)

X Acceptance of the Finding

Rejection the Finding

Ayes: Sherry Owen, Lesley Noble, David Evans, Michael Mastroianni (4)

Noes: 0

Absent: John Robinett, Emily Tafoya (2)

Abstain: 0

(V5



Advisory Committee: North County

Project Referral Sheet

i

l

|
Monterey County Housing & Community Developmént
1441 Schilling Place 2™ Floor

Salinas CA 93901
(831) 755-5025

2. Project Name:
File Number:

Project Location:

Assessor's Parcel Number(s):
Project Planner:

Area Plan:

Project Description:

Was the Owner/Applicant/Representative present at meeting?

I
1

KALL ROBERT E & JANET ROSE (RIO VISTA GROUP LLC)

PLN210152

51,53,55 & 57 SUSAN ST ROYAL OAKS

117-361-016-000
SHAWN ARCHBOLD

NORTH COUNTY LAND USE PLAN

Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) a Use Permit to
allow the construction of four (4) 16,286 square foot apartment
buildings totaling 60 units for agricultural workforce housing and 1
manager unit; and 2) a Variance to allow lot coverage exceeding 5%.

(Please include the names of the those present)

Robert Kall

YES X NO

Paul Davis, Architect

Mike Avila & Jeff Nohr, Avila Construction

Garrett Kaprieli, Egineer

Was a County Staff/Representative present at meeting?

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Anna Quenga, Craig Spencer, Shawn Archbold (Name)

Site Neighbor? Issues / Concerns
Name
(suggested changes)
YES NO

Christine Shaw X Major concerns about traffic, flooding,
potential crime, noise, ingress and egress.
Ms. Shaw read a comprehensive letter to the
Committee

Vince Arreano X The project lacked information about the
flood waters.

Jessica Costa & Emilio Padilla X All agreed with the issues raised by Christina
Shaw.




PUBLIC COMMENT CONTINUED:

- Site Neighbor? Issues / Concerns
(suggested changes)
YES NO
Lida Rocha X How would gated community be monitored?

Applicant’s representative replied stating “a
manager would be in place at the site™,

LUAC AREAS OF CONCERN

Concerns / Issues
(e.g. site layout, neighborhood
compatibility; visual impact, etc)

Policy/Ordinance Reference
(If Known)

Suggested Changes -
to address concerns
(e.g. relocate; reduce height; move
road access, etce)

An Environmental Impact Report
should be completed (Sherry Owen)

Provide EIR, provide Public Works
report, provide fire dept review,
discussion of Variance appearing to
be excessive.

Concerned about flooding (David
Evans)

Flooding mitigation

Will Title and Use be mandated for the
project? (Lesley Noble)

ADDITIONAL LUAC COMMENTS:

Since the project involves agricultural
use, will the structures be mandated to
be only agricultural housing usage?
No conversion.

- It was clear that Susan Street is not designed to properly allow such an influx of traffic. The project proposes 488
people will be housed at this project. With buses, vans & cars all traveling through a small, long established

neighborhood,

- While the Committee agrees this nature of housing is needed. and needed in an area that has public water & sewage, it
was felt this high density usage would infringe on the rights of the residents of Susan Street.

- It was suggested the Applicant attempt to procure an alternate easement/right-of-way to access the project & a wall
potentially to separate the project from the Susan Street neighborhood.

- Housing fewer workers was also suggested to be considered.




RECOMMENDATION:

Motion by:  Lesley Noble (LUAC Member's Name)

Second by: Sherry Owen (LUAC Member's Name)

Support Project as proposed

e ——

Support Project with changes

X Continue the Item

Reason for Continuance: While it was understood this was a preliminary hearing, the Committee did
not have the benefit of the many reports (i.e. the EIR). It was determined a
recommendation would not be made in the absence of the numerous reports
required for this project to proceed to also be furnished to the Committee so
an informed decision could be rendered.

Continue to what date: Date to be determined — when an EIR & other pertinent required reports could
be furnished to the Committee

Ayes: Sherry Owen, Lesley Noble, David Evans, Michael Mastroianni (4)

Noes: 0

Absent: John Robinett, Emily Tafoya (2)

Abstain: 0




Friedrich, Michele x5189

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Christine Shaw <keepsusanstreetclosed@gmail.com>

Tuesday, November 30, 2021 12:06 PM

Lundquist, Erik; Dugan, John x6654; Escobar, Freda x5689; McDougal, Melissa x5146;
Friedrich, Michele x5189; Kakimoto, Monique x5185; Spencer, Craig x5233; Quenga,
Anna V. x5175; Sidor, Joe (Joseph) x5262; Guthrie, Jaime S. x6414; Taylor, Kenny x5096;
Pham-Gallardo, Son x5226; israel, Mary x5183; Nelson, Kayla x6408; Jensen, Fionna
x6407; Angelo, Philip; Patton, Craig; Kim, Go Eun 'Victoria' x5198; Huang, Junya
‘Michelle’; villlatoros@co.monterey.ca.us; Archbold, Shawn x5114; Gonzales, Liz x5102;
Hernandez, Domitila x5451; Bettencourt, Cynthia x5237; Bernal, Lucy (Luciana) x5235;
Leon, Joanne x5138; Vargas, Fernando x5229; Akkaya, Bora x5050; Furtado, Tony x5234;
Giles, Stacy x5898

PLN210152 protest petition

REZONE 2.pdf; REZONE 1.pdf

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender

and know the content is safe. ]

We are formally submitting our opposition to the project PLN210152 in the form of a petition. I've included them as a

PDF too.

Thank you for your time
Christine S




REZONING {CONDITONAL USE PERMIT) PROTEST PETION
Protest Petition against opening up Susan St. and rezoning and building
apartments and end Susan St.

We, the undersigned property owners, do herby protest the {proposed

rezoning from agriculture to multi residential and opening up Susan St.

on the following described property: 0 Susan St.

We, the undersigned, have personally signed this petition and are the

owners within the statutory area of the notification related to the area

for which the rezoning is sought. Our residence addresses are correctly
written after our names.

Note: Print name legible below or beside signature
PRINTED NAME AND REIDENCE ADDRESS DATE

SIGNATURE OF OWNEH.
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Protest Petition against opening up Susan St. and rezonmg and bwldmg
apartments and end Susan St.

We, the undersigned property owners, do herby protest the (proposed
rezoning from agriculture to multi residential and opening up Susan St.
on the following described property: 0 Susan St.

We, the undersigned, have personally signed this petition and are the
owners within the statutory area of the notification related to the area
for which the rezoning is sought. Our residence addresses are correctly
written after our names.

Note: Print name legible below or beside signature
PRINTED NAME AND REIDENCE ADDRESS DATE
SIGNATURE OF OWNER
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To the Monterey Planning Commision, we the residents of Gonda Street conlend that the proposed
multilevel development PLN200203 would destroy our neighborhood.

-The traffic movements and parking requirements associated with the development present an
unreasonable environmental impact. This will affect adjoining properties and pose an unacceptable safety
risk to the residents, which include young children and senior citizens.

-The proposed location/s are not suitable for the density proposed, no less than a +55% variance is being
requested.

-Increasing the TOTAL population of Pajaro by_25% on these two lots alone is shocking and
unacceptable.

-Agricultural housing is inconsistent with the neighborhoods developed in the area. This type of proposed
development is not sympathetic to the surrounding neighborhood and will devalue residential property
values in the area, a circumstance that myself and many of my neighbors, who are senior citizens, can ill
afford.

-There is no other development like this on Gonda Street. It is out of character, without precedent and
does not service the local community of Gonda Street.

Ante la Comision de Planificacion de Monterey, nosotros, los residentes de Gonda Street, afirmamos que
el desarrollo de varios niveles PLN210152 propuesto destruiria nuestro vecindario.

-Los movimientos de trafico y los requisitos de estacionamiento asociados con el desarrollo presentan un
impacto ambiental irrazonable. Esto afectara las propiedades contiguas y representara un riesgo de
seguridad inaceptable para los residentes, que incluyen nifios pequefios y personas mayores.

-La/s ubicacion/es propuestas no son aptas para la ensidad propuesta, se solicita una variacién no
menor al +55%.

-Aumentar la poblacion TOTAL de Pajaro en un 25% solo en estos dos lotes es impactante y
inaceptable.

-La vivienda agricola es inconsistente con los barrios desarrollados en el area. Este tipo de desarrollo
propuesto no simpatiza con el vecindario circundante y devaluara los valores de las propiedades
residenciales en el area, una circunstancia que yo y muchos de mis vecinos, que son personas de la
tercera edad, no podemos permitirnos.

-No hay otro desarrollo como este en Gonda Street. Esta fuera de lugar, sin precedentes y no sirve a la
comunidad local de Gonda Street.

PRINCIPAL PETITIONER. Name: Christine Shaw Address; 24 Susan Street
Phone: 831-421-2052. Email: Lolamako@amail.com
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dWatch

January 6, 2021

County of Monterey

Housing & Community Development
Attn: Craig Spencer

1441 Schilling Pl South 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Subject: Negative Declaration for Kall Robert E & Janet Rose (Rio Vista Group LLC) -
PLN210152

Dear Mr. Spencer:

LandWatch Monterey County has reviewed the mitigated negative declaration (MND) for
PLN210152) a combined development permit consisting of: 1) a use permit to allow the
construction of four (4) 16,286 square foot apartment buildings totaling 60 units for
agricultural workforce housing and 1 manager unit; and 2) a variance to allow building
site coverage exceeding 5%.

The water analysis finds the project would have a significant environmental if it would
substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater
recharge such that the project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the
basin. A review of baseline water data from the applicant, Pajaro Sunny Mesa, Pajaro
Valley Water Management Agency, and the Monterey County Water Resources Agency
(MCWRA) indicates an inconsistency among agencies. For example:

¢ In materials provided by the applicant, Lakeside Organics estimates 5.25 acre-
feet of water per acre per year (AFY) from the prior agricultural use of the
property.

o MCWRA annual Groundwater Extraction Summary Report shows an average
of 2.645 AFY for the prior agricultural use.

This inconsistency should be addressed prior to finalizing the MND to assure that
mitigation measure MM HYD-1 adequately addresses the project’s impact on the Pajaro
Valley groundwater basin.

The project draws water from the Pajaro Valley groundwater basin. According to State
Water Resource Agency Bulletin 118, the basin groundwater levels have been declining
due to pumping in excess of recharge. To approve the project, the 2010 Monterey
County General Plan requires proof that a long-term, sustainable water supply exists to
serve the project. (DEIR, p. 46)

Mitigation Measure MM HYD-1 requires the project shall not exceed the historical use of
17.9 AFY and requires the applicant to report actual use data to Monterey County
Environmental Health Bureau every 4 months for the first two years following approval of
a certificate of occupancy or final building permit inspection. (DEIR, p. 47)

Post Office Box 1876 ¢ Salinas, CA 93902 « 831-759-8284



LandWatch has supported numerous affordable housing projects, in particular
farmworker housing projects such as Spreckel's Crossing in Spreckels (Tanimura &
Antle); Boronda Villas (Nunes, Hibino & Rodriguez families) and Harvest Moon Project
(A conglomerate of agri-businesses) in Salinas; and Walnut & 3rd Apartments in
Greenfield (Avila Construction). Provided the water consistency issue can be resolved,
we would consider also supporting this project because it provides critically necessary
farmworker housing in a location that is consistent with Monterey County General Plan.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

ML)

Michael D. DeLapa
Executive Director

Page 2 of 2



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY Gavin Newsom, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CALTRANS DISTRICT 5

50 HIGUERA STREET i
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401-5415 . g&ﬁ@%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁf?g
PHONE (805) 549-3101 '
FAX (805) 549-3329

TTY 711

www.dot.ca.gov/dist05/

January 24, 2022
SCr-129-0.259
SCH#2021120560

Shawn Archbold

Assistant Planner

County of Monterey Housing

& Community Development

1441 Schiling Place South, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Dear Mr. Archbold:

COMMENTS FOR THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION (MND) — KALL ROBERT E &
JANET ROSE (RIO VISTA GROUP LLC), MONTEREY COUNTY, CA

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), District 5, Development
Review, has reviewed the Kall Robert E & Janet Rose project. This project proposes
constructing 60 apartment units for up to 480 agricultural workers. Caltrans offers
the following comments in response to the MND:

1. Caltrans supports local development that is consistent with State planning
priorities infended to promote equity, strengthen the economy, protect
the environment, and promote public health and safety. We accomplish
this by working with local jurisdictions to achieve a shared vision of how
the transportation system should and can accommodate interregional
and local travel and development. Projects that support smart growth
principles which include improvements to pedestrian, bicycle, and fransit
infrastructure (or other key Transportation Demand Strategies) are
supported by Caltrans and are consistent with our mission, vision, and
goals.

2. We support the conditions of approval filing in or adding sidewalk
segments and constructing ADA ramps to improve pedestrian
connections around the project location.

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



Shawn Archbold
January 24, 2022
Page 2

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the proposed project. If
you have any questions, or need further clarification on items discussed above,
please contact me at (805) 835-6543 or at Christopher.Bjornstad@dot.ca.gov.

Sincerely,
Chris Bjornstad

Associate Transportation Planner
District 5 Development Review

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system
to enhance California’s economy and livability”



County of Monterey

Housing and Community Development
Attn: Craig Spencer
1441 Schilling Pl South 2" Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Re: Kall Robert E & Janet Rose (Rio Vista Group LLC); File Number PLN210152

From: Agency Name: City of Watsonville, Wastewater Division

Contact Person: Ryan Smith, Wastewater Division Manager /%

Phone Number: (831) 768-3175

__ No Comments provided
_X_ Comments noted below

Comments provided in separate letter

COMMENTS:

1. Page 73: Wastewater Treatment section states “The City of Watsonville has
stated PCSD has excess capacity for future development.” This statement is
inaccurate. My email to Jeff Nohr on September 23, 2021 reads as follows:

“Your development is outside Watsonville's jurisdiction and therefore
inappropriate for us to issue you a will serve letter. That being said, there is an
agreement between PCSD and the City that should be helpful for you. This is a



public document so | have no reservations in sending it to you. Please see
attached.

In sum, PCSD has acquired capacity rights to the wastewater treatment facility.
Theoretically, they "own" excess capacity than what is actually being discharged
to our facility. If your development does not exceed PCSD's capacity, then there
should be no problem with them issuing a will serve letter and you should be good
to go.

I hope this helps, and that this email will suffice for your business needs.”
A copy of this email and the referenced agreement are attached.

The referenced agreement between PCSD and the City of Watsonville was
entered into on May 1, 2001 and outlines the District’s capacity rights in
Wastewater Facilities on Page 5 as follows:

e 1.57 mgd (million gallons per day) of Flow

e 7,372 pounds per day of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)

e 6,000 pounds per day of Suspended Solids

Our records show that the pounds of suspended solids per day in the months of
November and December 2021 were 4,219 and 5,615 respectively. Therefore,
there is an upward trend in suspended solids coming from PCSD, and is very
closely approaching the District’s capacity limit. A copy of this analysis is also
attached.

A statement on Page 73 reads, “Pajaro County Sanitation District (PCSD) sewer
service is conditioned upon a professionally prepared sanitary sewer capacity
study. A sewer capacity study was provided indicating that there was adequate
sewer capacity for the project.”

Please provide me with a copy of this sanitary sewer capacity study.




114122, 4:50 PM City of Watsonville Mail - Fwd: Susan St, Pajaro Ag Housing Project PLN#210152

Ryan Smith <ryan.smith@cityofwatsonville.org>

Fwd: Susan St, Pajaro Ag Housing Project PLN#210152

Ryan Smith <ryan.smith@cityofwatsonville.org> Thu, Sep 23, 2021 at 11:57 AM

To: jeff@avilaconst.com
Ce: Christopher Gregorio <christopher.gregorio@cityofwatsonville.org>, Jim Crowley <jim.crowley@cityofwatsonville.org>

Hi Jeff,

Your development is outside Watsonville's jurisdiction and therefore inapprop